

# 세 출 총 괄 표

2026년도 본예산

(단위:천원)

| 관 · 항 · 목 |                      | 예 산 액      |         | 전년도예산액     |          | 비교증감      |        |
|-----------|----------------------|------------|---------|------------|----------|-----------|--------|
|           |                      |            | 구성비     |            | 구성비      |           | 증감률    |
| 총 계       |                      | 12,868,521 | 100.00% | 11,709,032 | 100.00 % | 1,159,489 | 9.90%  |
| 01        | 사무비                  | 994,595    | 7.73%   | 938,225    | 8.01 %   | 56,370    | 0.48%  |
| 11        | 인건비                  | 852,817    | 6.63%   | 796,864    | 6.81 %   | 55,953    | 0.48%  |
|           | 111 급여               | 498,500    | 3.87%   | 452,368    | 3.86 %   | 46,132    | 0.39%  |
|           | 112 제수당              | 232,447    | 1.81%   | 225,466    | 1.93 %   | 6,981     | 0.06%  |
|           | 114 퇴직금 및 퇴직적립금      | 52,285     | 0.41%   | 50,700     | 0.43 %   | 1,585     | 0.01%  |
|           | 115 사회보험부담금          | 68,360     | 0.53%   | 67,000     | 0.57 %   | 1,360     | 0.01%  |
|           | 116 기타후생경비           | 1,225      | 0.01%   | 1,330      | 0.01 %   | △105      | △0.00% |
| 12        | 업무추진비                | 17,880     | 0.14%   | 17,880     | 0.15 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 121 기관운영업무추진비        | 4,800      | 0.04%   | 4,800      | 0.04 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 122 부서운영업무추진비        | 5,280      | 0.04%   | 5,280      | 0.05 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 123 정원가산 업무추진비       | 1,900      | 0.01%   | 1,900      | 0.02 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 124 회의비              | 5,900      | 0.05%   | 5,900      | 0.05 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
| 13        | 운영비                  | 123,898    | 0.96%   | 123,481    | 1.05 %   | 417       | 0.00%  |
|           | 131 여비               | 4,000      | 0.03%   | 4,000      | 0.03 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 132 수용비 및 수수료        | 47,898     | 0.37%   | 48,161     | 0.41 %   | △263      | △0.00% |
|           | 133 공공요금             | 25,000     | 0.19%   | 23,000     | 0.20 %   | 2,000     | 0.02%  |
|           | 134 제세공과금            | 8,000      | 0.06%   | 7,000      | 0.06 %   | 1,000     | 0.01%  |
|           | 135 차량비              | 7,000      | 0.05%   | 7,000      | 0.06 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 137 기타운영비            | 32,000     | 0.25%   | 34,320     | 0.29 %   | △2,320    | △0.02% |
| 02        | 재산조성비                | 18,000     | 0.14%   | 6,600      | 0.06 %   | 11,400    | 0.10%  |
| 21        | 시설비                  | 18,000     | 0.14%   | 6,600      | 0.06 %   | 11,400    | 0.10%  |
|           | 212 자산취득비            | 8,000      | 0.06%   | 1,600      | 0.01 %   | 6,400     | 0.05%  |
|           | 213 시설장비유지비          | 10,000     | 0.08%   | 5,000      | 0.04 %   | 5,000     | 0.04%  |
| 03        | 사업비                  | 11,720,753 | 91.08%  | 9,227,520  | 78.81 %  | 2,493,233 | 21.29% |
| 31        | 일반사업비                | 296,900    | 2.31%   | 307,200    | 2.62 %   | △10,300   | △0.09% |
|           | 311 워드커피 3호점 협동조합    | 141,600    | 1.10%   | 141,600    | 1.21 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 312 군인가족지원사업(별도지원사업) | 23,700     | 0.18%   | 34,000     | 0.29 %   | △10,300   | △0.09% |
|           | 313 후원사업             | 131,600    | 1.02%   | 131,600    | 1.12 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
| 32        | 보조사업비                | 11,097,303 | 86.24%  | 8,592,820  | 73.39 %  | 2,504,483 | 21.39% |
|           | 321 부모역할지원사업         | 15,000     | 0.12%   | 14,000     | 0.12 %   | 1,000     | 0.01%  |
|           | 322 아버지역할지원사업        | 15,000     | 0.12%   | 15,000     | 0.13 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 323 가족친화문화조성사업       | 12,000     | 0.09%   | 10,000     | 0.09 %   | 2,000     | 0.02%  |
|           | 324 모두가족봉사단          | 9,000      | 0.07%   | 9,000      | 0.08 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 325 다문화자녀 멘토링        | 10,000     | 0.08%   | 9,000      | 0.08 %   | 1,000     | 0.01%  |
|           | 326 다문화가족 초기정착지원     | 13,000     | 0.10%   | 12,500     | 0.11 %   | 500       | 0.00%  |
|           | 327 이주배경청소년 한국어교실    | 10,000     | 0.08%   | 10,000     | 0.09 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 328 홍보사업             | 25,000     | 0.19%   | 25,000     | 0.21 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 329 평택가족페스티벌         | 16,000     | 0.12%   | 16,000     | 0.14 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 32a 해금아카데미           | 8,000      | 0.06%   | 8,000      | 0.07 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 32b 가족관계증진사업         | 5,000      | 0.04%   | -          | 0.00 %   | 5,000     | 0.04%  |
|           | 32c 다문화가족자조모임        | 2,000      | 0.02%   | 5,000      | 0.04 %   | △3,000    | △0.03% |
|           | 32d 지역사회활성화지원사업      | 15,000     | 0.12%   | -          | 0.00 %   | 15,000    | 0.13%  |
|           | 32e 온가족보듬사업          | 369,490    | 2.87%   | 337,000    | 2.88 %   | 32,490    | 0.28%  |
|           | 32f 다문화가족자녀지원        | 248,030    | 1.93%   | 273,870    | 2.34 %   | △25,840   | △0.22% |
|           | 32g 결혼이민자취업지원사업      | 52,000     | 0.40%   | 52,000     | 0.44 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 32h 다문화가족교류소통공간      | 47,160     | 0.37%   | 45,140     | 0.39 %   | 2,020     | 0.02%  |
|           | 32i 아이돌봄지원사업         | 9,729,702  | 75.61%  | 7,236,215  | 61.80 %  | 2,493,487 | 21.30% |
|           | 32j 공동육아나눔터          | 239,160    | 1.86%   | 232,976    | 1.99 %   | 6,184     | 0.05%  |
|           | 32k 결혼이민자멘토멘티(서포터즈)  | 8,200      | 0.06%   | 8,200      | 0.07 %   | -         | 0.00%  |
|           | 32l 결혼이민자 역량강화지원(국비) | 24,500     | 0.19%   | 24,500     | 0.21 %   | -         | 0.00%  |

# 세 출 총 괄 표

2026년도 본예산

(단위:천원)

| 관 · 항 · 목 |          |                   | 예 산 액      |         | 전년도예산액     |          | 비교증감       |         |
|-----------|----------|-------------------|------------|---------|------------|----------|------------|---------|
|           |          |                   |            | 구성비     |            | 구성비      |            | 증감률     |
| 총 계       |          |                   | 12,868,521 | 100.00% | 11,709,032 | 100.00 % | 1,159,489  | 9.90%   |
|           | 32m      | 결혼이민자 역량강화교육(도비)  | 29,680     | 0.23%   | 29,680     | 0.25 %   | -          | 0.00%   |
|           | 32n      | 내외국인이참여하는문화소통프로그램 | 15,000     | 0.12%   | 12,967     | 0.11 %   | 2,033      | 0.02%   |
|           | 32o      | 다문화가족캠프           | 10,200     | 0.08%   | 10,200     | 0.09 %   | -          | 0.00%   |
|           | 32p      | 문화다양성이해교육         | 28,000     | 0.22%   | 28,000     | 0.24 %   | -          | 0.00%   |
|           | 32q      | 1인가구지원사업          | 13,000     | 0.10%   | 11,000     | 0.09 %   | 2,000      | 0.02%   |
|           | 32r      | 1인가구병원안심동행지원      | 128,181    | 1.00%   | 131,230    | 1.12 %   | △3,049     | △0.03%  |
|           | 32s      | 행복한가족프로그램         | -          | 0.00%   | 5,000      | 0.04 %   | △5,000     | △0.04%  |
|           | 32t      | 동아리모임활성화지원        | -          | 0.00%   | 6,600      | 0.06 %   | △6,600     | △0.06%  |
|           | 32u      | 다문화신문구독지원         | -          | 0.00%   | 14,742     | 0.13 %   | △14,742    | △0.13%  |
|           | 33       | 특성화사업비            | 326,550    | 2.54%   | 327,500    | 2.80 %   | △950       | △0.01%  |
|           | 331      | 특성화사업비            | 326,550    | 2.54%   | 327,500    | 2.80 %   | △950       | △0.01%  |
| 06        | 잡지출      |                   | -          | 0.00%   | -          | 0.00 %   | -          | 0.00%   |
|           | 61       | 잡지출               | -          | 0.00%   | -          | 0.00 %   | -          | 0.00%   |
|           | 611      | 잡지출               | -          | 0.00%   | -          | 0.00 %   | -          | 0.00%   |
| 07        | 예비비 및 기타 |                   | 135,173    | 1.05%   | 1,536,687  | 13.12 %  | △1,401,514 | △11.97% |
|           | 71       | 예비비 및 기타          | 135,173    | 1.05%   | 1,536,687  | 13.12 %  | △1,401,514 | △11.97% |
|           | 711      | 예비비               | 11,400     | 0.09%   | 10,787     | 0.09 %   | 613        | 0.01%   |
|           | 712      | 반환금               | 123,773    | 0.96%   | 1,525,900  | 13.03 %  | △1,402,127 | △11.97% |